Date-An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. Effective Date: The provisions of this statement are effective for
financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2014. Earlier application is encouraged. This statement will be
implemented during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

55

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
City of Lovington

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

NOTE 18. CONCENTRATIONS

The City depends on financial resources flowing from, or associated with, both the Federal Government and the State of
New Mexico. Because of this dependency, the City is subject to changes in specific flows of intergovernmental revenues
based on modifications to Federal and State laws and federal and State appropriations.

NOTE 19. RESTATEMENT

The City had a multiple restatements of budgetary basis fund balances, fund balance, and  net position in the multiple
funds due to incorrect due to/from, cash, capital assets, and compensated absences balances in prior years. The
restatements are as follows:

Budgetary Basis

Fund Name

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Originally

Reported

6/30/13

Restate Due

To/Froms Restate Cash

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Restated

6/30/13
General Fund 5,247,294$   2,085,276$   -$   7,332,570$
Corrections Fund 77,152   (95,147)   -   (17,995)
Lodger's Tax Fund 11,315   (20,754)   -   (9,439)
Gasoline Tax Fund 525,286   (713,650)   -   (188,364)
Recreation Fund 34,863   (22,988)   -   11,875
Economic Development Fund -   (815,382)   -   (815,382)
Solid Waste Fund 1,630,202   (1,300,026)   69,958   400,134
Water & Wastewater Fund 19,121,248   1,335,792   -   20,457,040
Ambulance Fund 664,187   (446,408)   -   217,779
Capital Project Replace &

Repair Water Lines Fund 3,536   (3,536)   -   -
27,315,083$   3,177$   69,958$   27,388,218$

Proprietary Fund Net Position

Fund Name

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Originally

Reported

6/30/13

Budgetary

Basis

Restatement

Restate Capital

Assets

Restate

Accounts

Payable

Restate

Compensated

Absences

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Restated

6/30/13
Solid Waste Fund 1,517,952$   (1,230,068)$   (610)$   -$   1,037$   288,311$
Water & Wastewater Fund 10,555,392   1,335,792   203,842   (16,724)   (20,444)   12,057,858
Ambulance Fund 591,009   (446,408)   (4,171)   -   (14,830)   125,600
Capital Project Replace &

Repair Water Lines Fund 3,536   (3,536)   -   -   -   -
12,667,889$   (344,220)$   199,061$   (16,724)$   (34,237)$   12,471,769$

56

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
City of Lovington

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2014

NOTE 19. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Governmental Activities Net Position

Fund Name

Fund
Balance/Net

Position
Originally
Reported

Budgetary
Basis

Restatement
Restate Capital

Assets

Restate
Compensated

Absences

Fund
Balance/Net

Position
Restated

Governmental Activities 27,817,997$   417,355$   (701,295)$   (79,351)$   27,454,706$
27,817,997$   417,355$   (701,295)$   (79,351)$   27,454,706$

NOTE 20. MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING

Vikki Bell

 Participants City of Lovington
  New Mexico Economic Development Department

 Responsible party City of Lovington

 Description To promote economic development within and outside the

municipal city limits.

 Term of agreement Beginning  07/01/2013
  Ending  06/30/2014

 Amount of project $120,000

 City contributions $10,800

 Audit responsibility New Mexico Economic Development Department

NOTE 21. COMMITMENTS

 The City had the following commitments at June 30, 2014:

 Surveillance video systems for Youth Center and Senior Center - $13,083

[…]

Criteria: Good accounting practices require cash deposits to be made in a timely manner.

Effect: Checks may go missing between receipt and deposit creating a greater chance for a misappropriation of funds.

Cause: The City of Lovington did not have adequate controls in place to ensure deposits were made within the 24 hour
period.

Auditors’ Recommendation: We recommend that the City follow established policies and procedures for cash deposits.

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action: Management agrees and will implement the auditors’
recommendation.

118

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
City of Lovington

Schedule of Findings and Responses
June 30, 2014

Schedule IV
Page 17 of 27

B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS – PRIMARY GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

FS 2014-006 Restatement (Material Weakness)

Condition: During our testwork over due to/froms, cash, capital assets, and compensated absences we became aware of
materially incorrect balances reported in prior years.

Restatements were noted as follows:

Budgetary Basis

Fund Name

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Originally

Reported

6/30/13

Restate Due

To/Froms Restate Cash

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Restated

6/30/13
General Fund 5,247,294$   2,085,276$   -$   7,332,570$
Corrections Fund 77,152   (95,147)   -   (17,995)
Lodger's Tax Fund 11,315   (20,754)   -   (9,439)
Gasoline Tax Fund 525,286   (713,650)   -   (188,364)
Recreation Fund 34,863   (22,988)   -   11,875
Economic Development Fund -   (815,382)   -   (815,382)
Solid Waste Fund 1,630,202   (1,300,026)   69,958   400,134
Water & Wastewater Fund 19,121,248   1,335,792   -   20,457,040
Ambulance Fund 664,187   (446,408)   -   217,779
Capital Project Replace &

Repair Water Lines Fund 3,536   (3,536)   -   -
27,315,083$   3,177$   69,958$   27,388,218$

Proprietary Funds

Fund Name

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Originally

Reported

6/30/13

Budgetary

Basis

Restatement

Restate Capital

Assets

Restate

Accounts

Payable

Restate

Compensated

Absences

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Restated

6/30/13
Solid Waste Fund 1,517,952$   (1,230,068)$   (610)$   -$   1,037$   288,311$
Water & Wastewater Fund 10,555,392   1,335,792   203,842   (16,724)   (20,444)   12,057,858
Ambulance Fund 591,009   (446,408)   (4,171)   -   (14,830)   125,600
Capital Project Replace &

Repair Water Lines Fund 3,536   (3,536)   -   -   -   -
12,667,889$   (344,220)$   199,061$   (16,724)$   (34,237)$   12,471,769$

Governmental Activities

Fund Name

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Originally

Reported

Budgetary

Basis

Restatement

Restate Capital

Assets

Restate

Compensated

Absences

Fund

Balance/Net

Position

Restated
Governmental Activities 27,817,997$   417,355$   (701,295)$   (79,351)$   27,454,706$

27,817,997$   417,355$   (701,295)$   (79,351)$   27,454,706$

119

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
City of Lovington

Schedule of Findings and Responses
June 30, 2014

Schedule IV
Page 18 of 27

B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS – PRIMARY GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

FS 2014-006 Restatement (Material Weakness) – continued

Criteria: New Mexico Statutes, Section 6-5-2, NMSA 1978, requires local public bodies to implement internal accounting
controls designed to prevent accounting errors and violations of state and federal laws and rules related to financial matters.

The Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards (SAS AU) paragraph 110.03 states that management is responsible for